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Engineers and Land Surveyors Board —
Licenses — Social Security Numbers -
Public Records

The Board of Licensure for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors (“Board”) is
required to obtain a Social Security
number for each application for a new or
renewal license.

Pursuant to section 41-13-6 of the Code of
Alabama, the Board may not publish an
individual’s complete, nine-digit Social
Security number on public records. When,
however, a number is mneeded for
identification purposes, the last four digits
of a Social Security number may be used.

Dear Ms. Dinger:
This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your

request.

QUESTIONS

(1) If an agency has previously obtained the full
Social Security number of an individual, would the
collection of the last four digits of the individual’s
Social Security number on a license renewal applica-
tion satisfy the requirements of the current statutes?
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(2) Would the release of the last four digits of a
licensee’s Social Security number on a public record
comply with the restrictions contained in the require-
ments of current statutes?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama addresses the collection of
Social Security numbers to issue various licenses within the state. It states as
follows:

(a) Any agency charged with the administration
of any law concerning the issuance or renewal of a
license, certificate, permit, or other authorization to
drive a private or commercial motor vehicle or to
engage in a profession, occupation, or recreational,
sporting, or commercial activity shall require all appli-
cants for issuance or renewal of the license, certificate,
permit or other authorization to provide the applicant’s
Social Security number to the agency, which agency
shall record the Social Security number on the applica-
tion and related records maintained by the agency.

ALA. CODE § 30-3-194(a) (emphasis added) (Supp. 2009).

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a sta-
tute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood
meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that
language to mean exactly what it says. Ex Parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So.
2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex Parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).
The plain language of section 30-3-194(a) of the Code requires that Social Secu-
rity numbers are collected from all applicants, whether they are renewmg a
license or seeking a new license. :

-In addition, this Office has previously concluded that if a Social Security
number is not given, then the license application is not in conformity with the
statutes, and no license may be issued. Opinion to Honorable Tish P. Spencer,
Executive Director, Home Builders Licensure Board, dated January 5, 1998,
A.G. No. 98-00066. Therefore, the Board of Licensure for Professional Engi-
neers and Land Surveyors is required to obtain the entire Social Security number
for each new or renewal license application.
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Your second question asks whether the last four digits of an individual’s
Social Security number may be disclosed in public records. Section 41-13-6 of
the Code of Alabama, which discusses this very issue, states as follows:

Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, a
state department, licensing or regulatory board,
agency, or commission is prohibited from placing or
otherwise revealing the Social Security number of a
person, including, but not limited to, full- or part-time
employees thereof, on any document that is available
for public inspection including, but not limited to,
state personnel evaluation forms and any other forms
related thereto unless otherwise required by law, with-
out the express consent of the person with the number,
or the consent of that person's parent, custodian, legal
guardian, or legal representative. The foregoing pro-
hibition shall not apply when a federal or state agency
makes a request for or releases a Social Security num-
ber for a legitimate government purpose, or pursuant to
a federal or state statute, regulation, or federally
funded program or pursuant to an administrative or
judicial subpoena or order. Nothing in this section is
intended to create or establish a new cause of action for
damages in any court. Nothing in this section shall be
construed as a waiver of sovereign or qualified immun-
ity. This section shall not be applicable to a document
originating with any court or taxing authority, any doc-
ument that when filed by law constitutes a consensual
or nonconsensual lien or security lien or security inter-
est, or any record of judgment, conviction, eviction, or
bankruptcy. If express consent to reveal a Social
Security number has not been obtained, a state
department or agency shall redact, remove, cover, or
otherwise excise the Social Security number of any
person from any document that is available for public
inspection so that the remaining portion of the docu-
ment may be revealed.

ALA. CODE § 41-13-6 (emphasis added) (Supp. 2009). When analyzing a statute,
words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and com-
monly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound
to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says. Cove, 796 So. 2d at
333-34. Your particular inquiry seeks clarification as to whether the last four
digits of a Social Security number are the same as an entire Social Security
number.
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The United States government began issuing Social Security numbers in
1936. Social Security Administration, History of Social Security,
http://www.ssa.gov/history/ssn/firstcard.html (Apr. 28, 2010). Since initial pas-
sage of the Social Security Act, Social Security numbers have come to be used
for various governmental purposes such as individual taxpayer identification
numbers, and the number is now commonly viewed as a personal identifier.
Social Security Administration, Social Security Number Chronology,
http://www.ssa.gov/history/ssn/ssnchron.html (April 30, 2010); In re Gongaware
v. U.S.A., Internal Revenue Serv., 207 B.R. 95, 99 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1997). It is
generally accepted that the term “Social Security number” refers to a nine-digit
number specific to an individual. See, generally, Gongaware, citing 26 C.F.R.
§ 31.3406(h)-1(b) (2010). -

Moreover, courts have distinguished between the use of the nine-digit
Social Security number and the use of the last four digits of a Social Security
number. See In re Newton, 2009 WL 277437 (Jan. 29, 2009) (allowing the use-
of only the last four digits in court filings). The Ninth Circuit, in U.S. v.
Melendrez, allowed the last four digits of the Social Security numbers in ques-
tion to be released for identification purposes, but prohibited the use of the
complete, nine-digit Social Security numbers. U.S. v. Melendrez, 389 F.3d 829,
831 (9th Cir. 2004). Further, a Florida court found that the use of the last four
digits was not sufficient to comply with a statute requiring an identifying num-
ber to be placed on all filings. In re Carrier, 363 B.R. 247, 251 (Bankr. M.D.
Fla. 2006).

Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board may
not publish an individual’s full, nine-digit Social Security number on public
records. If, however, a number is needed for identification purposes, the last
four digits of an individual’s Social Security number may be used.

CONCLUSION

The Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors is
required to obtain a Social Security number for each application for a new or
renewal license. ‘

Pursuant to section 41-13-6, the Board may not publish an individual’s
complete, nine-digit Social Security number on public records. When, however,
a number is needed for identification purposes, the last four digits of a Social
Security number may be used. -
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I hope this opinion answers your questions. If this Office can be of fur-
ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General
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BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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